

No. 21-145

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GORDON COLLEGE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN  
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Austin R. Nimocks

Cory R. Liu

*Counsel of Record*

ASHCROFT LAW FIRM LLC

919 Congress Avenue

Suite 1325

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 370-1800

cliu@ashcroftlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Teachers of All Subjects Play an Indispensable Role in the Transmission of Faith at Religious Schools .....	5
II. The Massachusetts Court's Decision Threatens the Ability of Religious Schools to Guarantee the Educations They Promise Students and Parents.....	8
III. The Massachusetts Court's Decision Discriminates Against Many Faith Traditions .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	16
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	3, 5, 13, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>John</i> 3:17–18 .....	8
1 <i>Timothy</i> 4:12 .....	7
ANDREA BOCELLI, MY CHRISTMAS (Decca Records 2009) .....	7
ANJA GREBE, THE VATICAN: ALL THE PAINTINGS (2013) .....	7
BRITNEY SPEARS, . . . BABY ONE MORE TIME (Jive Records 1999) .....	7
CHRISTIAN PLATONISM: A HISTORY (Alexander J.B. Hampton & John Peter Kenney eds., 2021) .....	6
COMMUNIST POSTERS (Mary Ginsberg ed., 2017) .....	7

<i>Distinctives &amp; Non-Negotiable Principles,</i> PATRICK HENRY COLLEGE, <a href="http://bit.ly/3shcqWZ">bit.ly/3shcqWZ</a> .....	9
Ed Stetzer, <i>The Rise of Evangelical “Nones,”</i> CNN (June 12, 2015), <a href="https://cnn.it/3fPFsI8">https://cnn.it/3fPFsI8</a> .....	15
<i>Find a School – Massachusetts,</i> ACSI, <a href="http://bit.ly/3iLNVwL">bit.ly/3iLNVwL</a> .....	10
FRANCIS A. SCHAEFFER, ART AND THE BIBLE (rev. ed. 2006) .....	7
FRANCIS S. COLLINS, THE LANGUAGE OF GOD: A SCIENTIST PRESENTS EVIDENCE FOR BELIEF (2006) .....	6
Frank Newport, <i>More U.S. Protestants Have No Specific Denominational Identity</i> , GALLUP (July 18, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/3CuG4wC">bit.ly/3CuG4wC</a> .....	15
JASPER NEEL, PLATO, DERRIDA, AND WRITING (1988) .....	6
<i>Luke 10:30–37</i> .....	8
MAJID FAKHRY, AL-FĀRĀBI, FOUNDER OF ISLAMIC NEOPLATONISM: HIS LIFE, WORKS AND INFLUENCE (2002) .....	7
<i>Mark 12:31</i> .....	8
<i>Matthew 25:31–46</i> .....	8
<i>Matthew 5:16</i> .....	7

<i>Mission, Vision and Values,</i> BIOLA UNIVERSITY, <a href="http://bit.ly/2WjI6zb">bit.ly/2WjI6zb</a> .....	9
NEOPLATONISM & JEWISH THOUGHT (Lenn E. Goodman ed., 1992) .....	7
<i>Our Mission &amp; Vision,</i> DORDT COLLEGE, <a href="http://bit.ly/3secua9">bit.ly/3secua9</a> .....	10
<i>Philippians 2:4</i> .....	8
RICHARD DAWKINS, THE GOD DELUSION (2006) .....	6
<i>Sports Management Concentration,</i> GORDON COLLEGE, <a href="http://bit.ly/3ryB5G8">bit.ly/3ryB5G8</a> .....	7
<i>Statement of Faith,</i> GORDON COLLEGE, <a href="http://bit.ly/3CyZSPw">bit.ly/3CyZSPw</a> .....	14
<i>Statement of Faith,</i> PATRICK HENRY COLLEGE, <a href="http://bit.ly/3x62Y9R">bit.ly/3x62Y9R</a> .....	9
<i>The Bahai'i Faith,</i> BAHAITEACHINGS.ORG, <a href="http://bit.ly/2VGnS2l">bit.ly/2VGnS2l</a> .....	15
